INSPECTOR GENERAL OF THE MARINE CORPS

COMPLAINT FORM
Email: orgmb.igmc.hotline@usmc.mil
FAX # (703) 697-6690

This form is provided for individuals to provide an outline of information the IGMC requires to conduct an analysis of the complaint.  The complaint can be sent via  e-mail, FAX, or by mail.  You may print this form, fill in all of the requested information, and send it to a Command Inspector General (see list of Command Inspector General Offices for command fax numbers).   If you have not already done so, review the 4-Step Hotline Complaint Process below.
	Step 1:
	Determine the best method to address your issue.

	Step 2:
	Review the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQS) so that you will know what to expect when you file a hotline complaint.

	Step 3:  
	Prepare your complaint for submission to a Command Inspector General.  

	Step 4:
	File a complaint with a Command Inspector General.


 1.  Do you wish to remain anonymous?
    Yes


No
 (If yes, do not identify yourself below)
2.  If no, do you want confidentiality?
     Yes


No 

(If yes, identify yourself below. We will not release your name without your consent.)
3.  Are you willing to be interviewed?
     Yes


No 
4.  Your Name: (no nicknames please)
     First - ___Douglas____________________________
     Last  -___Wacker ____________________________
 Mailing Address:
     Address Line 1 – __1719 Adams Ave  _____________________
     Address Line 2 – ______________________________________
     City – ___San Diego________________   State – __CA_____________________________
     Zip code – __92116__________   Country – __USA_______________________________
Home Telephone: (Area Code & number) (Include country code, if applicable)


__ _858-401-9392_________________
Work Telephone: (Area Code & number) (Include DSN and/or country code, if applicable)


____858-577-7906 (DSN 267-7906)_______
 E-Mail Address:  __douglas.wacker@usmc.mil; douglas.wacker@gmail.com__________
5.  Who is involved?  Include everyone’s first and last names, rank/pay grade, and duty station/place of employment.   (Attach additional sheets if necessary)
   Subject(s):   Who performed the wrongdoing?
____LtCol Gregory F. Bond (XO, HQSVC BN, MCRDSD); Col Stephanie C. Smith (CO, 
HQSVC BN, MCRDSD (former SJA, MCRDSD)); Col Michael B. Richardson (SJA, MCRDSD); 
LtCol Sean Sullivan (JA, 1st MLG/MCRDSD); Maj Zenon W. Keske (JA, MCRDSD), Col Carl F. 
Huenefeld, (Chief of Staff, MCRDSD); BGen Angela Salinas (Manpower, HQMC (former CG, 

MCRDSD); BGen Ronald L. Bailey (CG, MCRDSD)
    Witness(es):  Who are the witnesses?
____Col Christopher C. Conlin (AC/S G-3, MCRDSD); LtCol Thad R. Trapp (Mission Assurance 
Officer, G-3, MCRDSD); Maj Christopher G. Blalock (Operations Officer, G-3, MCRDSD); Ms. 
Desiree L. Bobie (G-3, MCRDSD); Mr. Clifford O. Myers III, (AC/S G-1, MCRDSD); Maj Tamiko A. 
Shibata (Deputy AC/S G-1, MCRDSD); Capt David Ahn (JA, MCRDSD); Maj Armando C. 

Budomo (MWSG-3 (former HQ Co Cmdr, HQSVC BN, MCRDSD); Capt Katalina Kesler (Service 

Co Cmdr, HQSVC BN, MCRDSD); Capt Christian P. Hur (JA, MCRDSD); Mr. Haytham Faraj, 
Esq. (Maj, USMC Ret.) (760-521-7934, haytham@puckettfaraj.com)   
 6.  What did the subject do or fail to do that was wrong?
 ___LtCol Bond sent a defamatory email to several other senior officers at MCRD, to include the 
Chief of Staff, Col Huenefeld, and several members listed on the General Courts Martial 
Convening Order (potential members and/or character witnesses at trial).  According to various 
individuals listed as witnesses above, Col Smith (as SJA) used the same language, verbally, in a 
defamatory way against me when speaking to others. Although, Col Smith (as Commanding 
Officer) attempted to rectify LtCol Bond’s email after being made aware of it by Col Richardson 
(SJA), it created a severe perception of guilt as a “rapist”, a potential “Lone Shooter” (within 
weeks of the Ft Hood shootings), a rapist who perpetrates his crimes through the use of date-
rape “drugs” to attack his victims, and insinuations of being a “child molester”. Conduct of such a 
nature is listed as a pure example of “Conduct unbecoming an officer and a gentleman”, Article 
133, UCMJ (p. IV-111, MCM 2008 ed.) in that “Instances of violation of this article include… using 
insulting or defamatory language to another officer in that officer’s presence or about that officer 
to other military persons.” Additionally, by the fact that those who received or knew about this 
email, took no action against such individuals and their actions, demonstrates a lack of moral 
courage to address the wrongs of senior officers. The only action taken was to preserve the 
opportunity of the Government to go to trial by court martial by transferring me to a different 
convening authority (3d Marine Aircraft Wing, Miramar, CA), with reckless disregard of due 
process, fairness to the accused, and preservation of the ideal of innocent until proven guilty.   
7.  What rule, regulation or law do you think the subject(s) violated?
 ___I believe that several articles of the Uniform Code of Military Justice were potentially violated, 
to include: Article 133 (Conduct unbecoming an officer and a gentleman); Article 134 (Obstructing 
Justice); Article 134 (Misprision of serious offense); Article 98 (Noncompliance with procedural 
rules); Article 93 (Cruelty and maltreatment (see Nature of Act and harassment)) and Article 81 
(Conspiracy). 
8.  When did the incident occur?  Provide dates and times or "Early 2002," etc
__May – November 2009.

9.  Where did the incident take place?  What location, command etc.?
__MCRD San Diego, CA__
10.  Why do you think the incident took place?
___To affect the prosecution of the case and influence individuals against me as a defendant. My 
belief is that there is a personal vindictiveness present on the part of LtCol Bond and Col Smith in 
this matter as well as a systemic problem of persecution of those accused of sexual assault. 
11.  How have you tried to resolve the problem?  Have you contacted your chain of command?  Have you contacted your local Command Inspector General?  Have you tried to resolve your complaint using an established process such as Bureau of Corrections of Naval Records, Informal Resolution System, EO/EEO or legal system?
___This specific issue has not been addressed. I have used the Request Mast and 
Congressional Inquiry procedures in related matters.

 12.  What do you want the IG to do?

__To investigate the depth of the misconduct by individuals acting on behalf of the Government to 
not punish individuals for clear wrongdoing, while rather covering up such conduct, in order to 
obtain a possible conviction for a serious allegation. The titles and positions of those involved are 
ones of command responsibility, ethics, and legal responsibility. Those who are found responsible 
for misconduct should be charged and/or punished accordingly. If not, the system of command 
discretion and legal fairness will be truly undermined. If misconduct is found, such individuals 
should not be in a position to command Marines. Likewise, those judge advocates who are found 
to have violated legal rules of ethics should be reported to their respective State Bars and the 

Staff Judge Advocate to the Commandant.

 13.  Additional information you wish to provide.
___I understand that my case is ongoing, and as such, I can only be further involved as allowed 
by my attorneys. However, the evidence provided should demonstrate that there was serious 
misconduct on the part of several senior officers and further investigation by the Inspector 

General’s office may reveal other systemic problems at MCRDSD and in regard to the 

prosecution of sexual assault cases in the Marine Corps. 
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